
office of i . 

person upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument. 
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LIBER 1804 PAGE 33&
 

State of New York } 
County of ?.b­ } ss.: 

On the .;2l day of Ma, in the year 2008 before me, the undersjgn~d, person~lIy 
appeared HAROLD LYONS, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of sati~factory 

evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within instrume~t and 
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), an:d that 
by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), orthe person upon behalf of 
which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument. " 

(Signature and Ice of individual t ing acknowledgment) 
EDWARD W. DOYlE 

Notal}' Public in the State of New \btl 
State of New York } Appointed in Putnam County 
County of P......~ . } sS.: "Commission Expiijs October 31, 2012­

On the :2 \ day of ~ in the year 2008 before me, the undersigned, persom~lIy 
appeared NATHAN H.~sonally known to me or proved to me on the basis of i 
satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the with'in " 
instrument and acknowJedged to me that he/she/they executed the same in hislher/their ! 

capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the 

(Signature dual taking acknowledgment) 

EDWARD W. DOYLE 
Notary Pu b!ic.~n, t)J~State of New \bit

State of New York } 
Appoi~~eQ in Putnam Counly

County of fu..~ } sS.: Commission E'ipiras'Ocloher 31, 20 , 0 
••• -~ ••:.: •••,-- J 

On the J. \ day of t-\~ Tn the year 2008 before me, the undersigned, personally 
appeared ERNEST W. LY S, personally known to me or proved to me on the baSIS of j 

satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within 
instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/tt)ey executed the same in his/her/their " 
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the 

." , 

(Signature and 

person upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument. 

I taking acknowledgment)': 
- ...... ~. 

EDWARD W. DOYlE 
Notal}' Public in the Slate of New'lbrll

State of New York } " .~pointed in Putnam.county " County of W~i';)06'i}~"" } sS.: CommIssion Expires Oclober 31,20 (0.. --.' 

On the I 7 day of ~~ in the year 2008 before me, the undersigned. personally 
appeared RODNEY WEBE:ersonally known to me or proved to me on the basis of sati~factory 
evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within instrument and 
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that 
by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s). or the person upon behalf.of 
which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument.-' -~ " " 2?lcvt cu.U; J. I~~. 

(Signature and M),ce of individual taking anowledgment) 

MARGARET T. FURFARO
 
Notary Public, State of New York
 

Qlfd. Westchester County # 4707187
 
Term Expires March 30P20.2..!.
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, AGREEMENT 

LYONS REALTY COMPANY 

WJTH 

RODNEY WEBER 

The premises affected by the within instrument 
are situate in the Town' of Philipstown, County of 

. Putnam and State of New York, being designated 
on the Tax Rolls of said Town as follows: 

. Lyons Realty Company: TM# 17-1-76.11 
Rodney Weber: PIa TM# 17-1-76.22 

~c. 

~R 

evtlNa.~ --:bo1le I £6 ~ 
Po ~6A- 'so . 
P -Q .~J~:-<~ k\ lL ~'1 !() -5\q~ 



Detail http://hosted.acsgrmcom/putnam_ny/<tGlBIN/IGGSDETAIL?recyear.. 

Record 11 

Instrument #/YearlDate - Time Document Type ConsiderationtImage Pages 
1501170 12008 06/0912008 - 11 :49:00!EASEMENT $.00 , 7 

I 

tLiber 
01804 

IPage 
~333 

, 

: 

lParty 
GRANTOR 
GRANTEE 

Sequence 
0001 
IOD02 

lName 
lLYONS REALTY COMPANY 
!WEBER RODNEY 

jCorrection 
IN , 

IN 

Record & Return 
EDWARD DOYLE ESQ 
PO BOX 150 
PEEKSKILL, NY 10566 

I 

; 

I 

I 
I 

Public Search for Putnam County 

~ ..
 
ofl 10/26/201210:35 AM 
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LIBER,l 

PUTNAM COUNTY 
REC~RDING PAGE 

PAGE 1 OF RECORDED DOCUMENT 

RECORD &- RETURN TO: 
i 

38 PAGE 301 

. 11"11111'''' 111111 If /11111111/1"11/11111111
DOCUMENT ~. 1500883 

DEED - COMMERCIAL 
RETT: 21 ....8 
CONSIDERATIOL': $.00 .... $.00 
03/2+/2006
RECEIPT. 09: ....5:0.... A M 
DENNIS j.5g~~T FEE: $226:00 
PUTNAM COUNTY CLERK
LIBER: 1738 PAGE: ~01 

RESERW FOR RECORDING :INi'OIlMATIOIl 

TYPE OR PRINT 

GRANTOR/MORTGAGOR 

LV6n5 {jcY/~ Umpch71 
7V 

71:lJn Dr!­ flh'/iP6"trJ-,) n 
DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE 

DEED MTG 0 SAT 0 ASMT 0 CEM 0 POA CJ ESE CJ 
OTHER:-.­ -'-i _ 

RECORDING FEES It OF 
I 

PAGES 
E;DP FEE 10.ob , 

RCD FEE ~.OID 
STAT CHG 5.00 

i 
REC MGI'!T 20.00 

: 
iCROSS RE;F 

TOTAL Sfo.o~ 
i 
:• 

( ) MTA FILED $5.00 

(lEAR $75.00 (~AC 
RESERVS FOR CERTIFICATION 

MORTGAGE/DEED TAX DISTRICTS: 
TOWN OF CARMEL 

t----''----=---- TOWN 0 f KENT 
C/R 

1+ 7 =~ 
TOWN OF PATTERSON 

'-------1 TOWN OF PHILIPSTOWN 
TOWN OF PUTNAM VALLEY 
TOWN OF SOUTHEAST 
APPORTIONMENT MORTGAGE 

MORTGAGE TYPES: 
A COMMERCIAL/VACANT LAND 
B 1-2 FAMILY 
C UNDER $10,000.00 
J CREDIT UNION/ PERSONAL MTG 
E 3-6 UNITS 
N EXE~1PT 

$165.00 
THIS DOCUMENT WAS EXAMINED 
PURSUANT TO §315 REAL PROPERTY LAW 

DENNIS J. SANT
 
PUTNAM COUNTY CLERK
 

RESgRVE FOR CLERK'S NOTES 

Revised 01/2006 
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i LIBER 1738 ~AGE 302 

,~ i 
PF.·.30 11/061· DarVltin "I'd Said DoDd'. willi CoyonanlOly.,insl Gr";llor'~ I\cl:; : 'nUivitJu.'lI OJ CU1JlwaUUI1 

I ' 
CONSULT YOUR LAWY'1 DEFORE SIGNING TillS INSmUMENT-TIUS INSTnUMENT SIIOULO DE USED OY LAWYEIIS ONLY. 

nilS INDENTURE. ,jade Iho' c;; rh day Of~/}t/rIA!J l;vQ tt;Qu'i<tnd and ~ : 

BETWEEN i 
LYONS REALTY COMPANY. a NeW York Partnership composed of 
HAROLD LYONS. r~B1ding at 3179 Route 9, Cold Spring, New York 10516, 
NATHAN H. LYONS~ residing at 15 Lyons Road. Cold Spring. New York 10516, and 
ERNEST S. LYCNS~ residing at 40 Lyons Road. Cold Spring. N= York 10516 

I 

; 

party 01 the firs I part, ~nd 
I 

TOWN OF P8ILIPSTOWN. a municipal corporation, having its office at Town RaIl. 
238 Main Street~ P.O. Box 155. Cold Spring. New York 10516. 

party 01 the second pait.
 
WITNESSETH. that ther paTty 01 thO' lirst part, in consideralion of
 

TEN ($10.00>.--.--,.--- ------ dollars. 

lawful money D/ tho United States. and other ggod and valuable consideration pilid 
i 
I 

by tho party 01 tho second part. does hereby granl and release until the party 0/ the second part, tho heirs. Dr 
successors and assigns lor the party 01 the second part forever, 

ALL that certain plot. pleco or parc;el o/Iand, with the buildings and improvements thereon erected. situate, lying 

Bnd being In tho ToWn of Philipstown. County of Putna.m and State of New York being 
more particularity bounded and described on SCllEDULE A attached hereto and made 
a part hereof. 

\
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which the indiViduates) acted, executed the Instrument. 
I 
I 

dual taking acknowled.!lmentl 
. 

I LIBER 1738 PAGE 308~Slate of New.Y.Dr~ i
 
County of rt/t""·,~h') }ss.:
 

U. r 1'D"~·
 
On the ~ l:Iay of Jill" 1/111 ~ in the ye~efore me, the undersigned, personally
 
appeared HAROLp LYONS. pershaJly known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
 
evidence to be the individual(s) Whose nama(s) Is (are) subscribed to the wiL'lin instrument and
 
acknowledged to meithat he/she/they executed the same In hlslher/their capaclty(les), and that
 
by hls/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s}, or the person upon behalf of
 

GlENNONJ. WATSON 
Notaly Public. State of N~ '\'Ork 

Slale of New York No.4755184 
County of e~1H } sS.: . Quall!led In Putnam CoUnty 

• /'.I ! :2"_~ CommissIon Expires March 30 :t!oc7 
On the ~ day or ...knt.u rtt in the ye~efore me, the undersigned, personally ! 
appeared NATHAN H LYONS personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of 
satisfactory evidence! to be the Indlvldual(s) whosa name(s) is (ara) subscribed to the within 
Instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in hlslher/their 
capacity(ies). and th<lt by hislher/their slgnature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the 
person upon behalf ~f which the indlvidual(s) acted, executed the instrumen!. 

,.J;;, . 
a 1n9 ac No&~'Jlorlllc. State of NawYolk 

No. 4755184 
_ Qualified in Putnam Courty .Slate of New York 
CommIssion Expires March 30, ~o 7County of &MA,#'f } ss.: 

Ii? . ~op6 
On the ~ day at JQ!/7va r.;t in the year ~ before me, the undersigned, personally 
appeared ERNEST W, LYONS personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of 
satisfactory eVidenc~ to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within 
instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their . 
capaclty(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the 
person upon behalf 9fWhich the individual(s) ~cted. executed the Instrument. 

ividual taking acknowledgment) 

.......~J.WATSONi
 
-,PublIq. 8IaIe 01IWltlrIri!lnrgnil1 null .§ulr IDrrll SECTION "", ~47&5184 

With -'-IllUInPutnamceunt,BLOCK 
CorMaIaatan~MalUlao. . ,;:viJ 7 

ntle No. --<&~u-,-,p-,-r LOTJ-J..:....:1:..L:1(P=;-':__ 

COUNTY OR TOWN TO\lH OF 1'IIILIPST09N 
I 

TO 

RETURN BY MAIL TO 

~rd w. Doyle. Esq. 
1010 Park Street. P.O. Box 150 

Olstributed by Peekskill. NY 10566 
NaUons nUe Insurance of Ne~ York Inc.
 

I
 Zip No. 

15 !:l 
Ii. tt 
.. 0 
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SEQR

IPROJECT 1.0. NUMBER 

617.20 
Appendix C
 

State Environmental Quality Review
 

SHORT ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT FORM
 
For UNLISTED ACTIONS Only
 

PART 1 - PROJECT INFORMATION (To be comoleted b" Aoolicant or Proiect soonsor) 

2. PRO,IECT NAME: 1. APPLICANT/SPONSOR: Lyons Realty Company 
Lyons Realty Company Sul:xUvision Plat 

3.	 PROJECT LOCATION: 
Municipality TOWN OF PHILIPSTOWN County PUTNAM 

4. PRECISE LOCATION: (Street address and road intersections, prominent landmarks, etc., or provide map) 

East Mountain Road South (Refer to Attached Map for Precise Location) 

5. PROPOSED ACTION IS:
 
lRINew DExpansion D Modification/alteration
 

6. DESCRIBE PRO,IECT BRIEFLY:
 
Proposed 2 Lot Subdivision of Land to Accommodate Proposed Single Family Residence on Proposed Lot Number
 

7. AMOUNT OF LAND AFFECTED: 
Initially 136 gog acres Ultimately Lot 1: 50.033 acres and Lot 2: 86.876 acres 

8. WILL PROPOSED ACTION COMPLY WITH EXISTING ZONING OR OTHER EXISTING LAND USE RESTRICTIONS? 
lEJYes DNo If No, describe briefly 

9. WHAT IS PRESENT LAND USE IN VICINITY OF PROJECT? 
lRI Residential lRI Industrial DCommercial DAgricultural lRIPark/Forest/Open space lRIOther Soil Mining
 

Describe:
 

10. DOES ACTION INVOLVE A PERMIT APPROVAL, OR FUNDING, NOW OR ULTIMATELY FROM ANY OTHER GOVERNMENTAL 
AGENCY (FEDERAL, STATE OR LOCAL)? 
lRIYes DNo If yes, list agency(s) name and permit/approvals 

Subdivision Approval from Town Planning Board 
Putnam County Health Department Approval for Well and Sewage Disposal System 

11. DOES ANY ASPECT OF THE ACTION HAVE A CURRENTLY VALID PERMIT OR APPROVAL? 
DYes lRINo If yes, list agency(s) name and permit/approval 

12. AS A RESULT OF PROPOSED ACTION WILL EXISTING PERMIT/APPROVAL REQUIRE MODIFICATION? 
DYes lRINo 

I CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE 

Date: 11-1-12APPI;oan"Spon~ ~mpanY 

Signature:	 ~ 

If the action is in a Coastal Area, and you are a state agency, complete a
 
Coastal Assessment Form before proceeding with this assessment
 

OVER 
1 



~=------------------------:Land Surveying 

f:-.I-LU-L-~'BAbEY& WATSON Ci~~;;~~=:
 
GPS Surveys 

Su\~~~~~~~ Lan~~~~
 
Glennon J. Watson, L.S.3063 Route 9, Cold Spring, New York 10516 

John P. Delano, P.E. 
(845)265-9217 (877)3.141593 (NY Toll Free) (845)265-4428 (Fax) Peter Meisler, L.S. 
email: info@badey-watson.com website: www.badey.watson.com Stephen R. Miller, L.S. 

Jennifer W. Reap, L.S. 

Roben S. Miglin, Jr., L.S. 
Mary Rice, R.L.A., Consultant 

George A. Barley, L.S., (1973-2010 

November 1,2012 

Honorable Michael Leonard, Chainnan
 
Philipstown Planning Board
 
238 Main Street
 
Cold Spring, NY 10516
 

RE: Application of E. Polhemus Enterprise, LLC - Submission of Revised Materials 

Dear Mr. Leonard and Honorable Board Members: 

We submit herewith 13 copies each of the following materials: 

o Site Plan for E. Polhemus Enterprise, LLC, 3 sheets, last revised November 1, 2012, and 
o Drainage calculations demonstrating adequacy of sediment trap. 

The site plan has been revised in response to comments contained in Mr. Gainer's memo dated October 12, 
2012. Specifically, notes concerning equipment and personnel on site and hours of opemtion have been added 
to the plan. 

The attached drainage calculations demonstrate two things. First, that the drainage conditions will be improved 
primarily due to the increase in vegetated cover that will result when the plan is complete. Second, that the 
volume ofthe sediment trap is adequate for the area it is intended serve. 

Please place this matter on the agenda for the November 15,2012, meeting of the Planning Board, at which time 
we are hopeful that the matter will be brought to a satisfactory conclusion. As always, thank you for you 
attention to and concern for this project. 

Yours truly,
 
BADEY & WATSON,
 

surv~:g~~ _ 
by C -
Glennon J. Watson, L.S. 

Enclosures (2)
 
GJWlbms
 
ce: File 90-130B\MLOI NVl2BP_SubmitRevMaterial.doc
 

Edgar B. Polhemus, Jr., w/enc\osures. 

Owners of the records of:
 
• Joseph S. Agnoli • Barger & Hustis • Burgess & Behr • Roy Burgess. Vincent Burruano • Hudson Valley Engineering Company. G. Radcliff Hustis •
 

• Peter R. Hustis • J. Wilbur Irish. James W. Irish, Jr.• Douglas A. Merritt. E.B. Moebus • Reynolds & Chase • General Jacob Schofield •
 
• Sidney Schofield. Allan Smith. Taconic Surveying and Engineering • D. Waicutt •
 



DRAINAGE ANALYSIS 
based on
 

COVER TYPE & HYDROLOGIC CONDITION
 
prepared for
 

E. Polhemus Enterprise, LLC 
prepared by 

BAnEY & WATSON, Surveying and Engineering, P. C. 

PRE-DEVELOPMENT (AREA TO POST-TRENCH) 
Cover Type H.S.G. Curve Number Area (square feet) Product 

Impervious Area - 98 1,095 107,310 
Woods-grass combination, good B 58 4,669 270,802 

Surface mine, graded spoils - 84 24,044 2,019,6% 
Surface mine, vegetated spoils - 75 - -

Total: 
Weighted Curve Number: 

29,808 2,397,808 
- 80.4 

POST-DEVELOPMENT AREA TO TRENCH 
Cover Type H.S.G. Curve Number Area (square feet) Product 

Impervious Area - 98 1,623 159,054 
Woods-grass combination, good B 58 4,012 232,696 

Surface mine, graded spoils - 84 19,354 1,625,736 
Surface mine, vegetated spoils - 75 4,819 361,425 

Total: 
Weighted Curve Number: 

29,808 2,378,911 
- 79.8 

PRE-DEVELOPMENT (AREA TO POST- BASIN) 
Cover Type H.S.G. Curve Number Area (square feet) Product 

Impervious Area - 98 - -
Woods-grass combination, good B 58 5,659 328,222 

Surface mine, graded spoils - 84 48,113 4,041,492 
Surface mine, vegetated spoils - 75 - -

Total: 
Weighted Curve Number: 

53,772 4,369,714 
- 81.3 

POST-DEVELOPMENT AREA TO BASIN 
Cover Type H.S.G. Curve Number Area (square feet) Product 

Impervious Area - 98 - -
Woods-grass combination, good B 58 5,212 302,296 

Surface mine, graded spoils - 84 35,087 2,947,308 
Surface mine, vegetated spoils - 75 13,473 1,010,475 

Total: 
Weighted Curve Number: 

53,772 4,260,079 
- 79.2 

Generally, the decrease in the Curve Number (CN) from the Pre- to Post-Development 
Condition is attributed to the fact that vegetation and landscaping is being proposed. As 
the CN is decreasing, the runoff depth will also decrease for the same selected Rainfall 
Amount. While the runoff depth will decrease, there will still in fact be runoff. As such, 
an infiltration trench and infiltration basin has been proposed to collect stormwater runoff 
to the extent practical. 

FileU:\90-130B\P300CI2BC.doc Page 1 of2 



Basin as a Sediment Trap 

Drainage Area Contributing to Basin => 53,722 sf= 1.234 acres 

Voltrap = 3,600 cubic feet per acre = 3,600 x 1.234 = 4,442 cubic feet required. 

VOLUME OF BASIN (AVERAGE END METHOD) 
Elevation Area (square feet) Volume (cubic feet) 

323.9 2,330 -
323 1,890 1,899 
322 1,569 1,730 

232.1 1,302 1,292 
Total: 4,921 

Therefore, the proposed basin has adequate volume to function as a sediment trap. 

FileU:\90-130B\P300CI2BC.doc Page 2 of2 



RONALD J. GAINER, P.E, PLLe 
31 Baldwin Road, Patterson, NY 12563
 

Mailing Address: PO BOX 417, Pawling, NY 12564
 

office 845-878-6507 cell 845-527-1432 

TO: Town of Philipstown Planning Board DATE: October 12, 2012 

FROM: Ronald J. Gainer, PE SUBJ: Graymoor - New Friary; Old West Point Road 

Project Scope: Proposed Site Plan
 
Zoning District: Institutional Conservation (IC)
 

We have reviewed the following materials submitted on the above referenced Site Plan application:
 

Prepared by Badey & Watson Surveying and Engineering. PC
 

• Sheet 1 "New Friary at Graymoor - Survey of Property"; dated October 4,2012 
• Sheet 2 "New Friary at Graymoor - Existing Conditions"; dated October 4, 2012 
• Sheet 3 "New Friary at Graymoor - Demolition Plan"; dated October 4,2012 
• Sheet 4 "New Friary at Graymoor -layout and Materials Plan"; dated October 4,2012 
• Sheet 5 "New Friary at Graymoor - Grading and Drainage"; dated October 4,2012 

• Sheet 6 "New Friary at Graymoor - Erosion Control Plan"; dated October 4,2012 
• Sheet 7 "New Friary at Graymoor - Planting Plan"; dated October 4,2012 
• Sheet 8 "New Friary at Graymoor - Utility Details"; dated October 4,2012 

• Sheet 9 "New Friary at Graymoor - Site Details"; dated October 4,2012 

Prepared by Alfandre Architecture. PC 

• Ai "New Friary - Entry level, Section & Site Plan"; dated October 2,2012 

• A2 "New Friary - Mechanical & Health Center level"; dated October 2,2012 
• A3 "New Friary - First Residential Floor"; dated October 2,2012 
• A4 "New Friary - Second Residential Floor"; dated October 2, 2012 
• A5 "New Friary - Third Residential Floor"; dated October 2,2012 
• A6 "New Friary - Schematic Design: South & North Elevations"; dated October 2,2012 
• A7 "New Friary - Schematic Design: Section though building"; dated October 2,2012 

• Application Package, including long Form EAF, Part 1, dated Octobere 4, 2012 

• Narrative, describing existing and proposed use 

• Wetlands Delineation & Natural Resources Assessment, prepared by Stephen Coleman, dated July 19, 2007 

The application relates to improvement proposed to the Friars of the Atonement religious site along NYS Route 9 
& Old West Point Road in Garrison. The specific improvements, in summary, concern: 

• Demolishment of an existing 21,750 sf friary 
• Construction of a new 29,270 sf friary, in approximately the same location 
• Related infrastructure improvements for parking, drainage and emergency vehicle access to the site 

The subject parcel on which development is planned comprises 112.8 acres along the east side of NYS Route 9. 
Overall, the Graymoor property holdings encompass 428 contiguous acres. The property currently houses the 
society's corporate, administrative office and ministry operations. The application indicates that approximately 
one-third ofthe site is actively used, with the balance ofthe site un-developed. The parcel is zoned "Institutional 
Conservation" (IC). The application will require both "Special Use" Permit and Site Plan Approvals. 

C:\Users\Ron\Documents\Philipstown\Planning Boa rd\Graymoor SP\lD-12-12 memo-Graymoor.rjg.doc 



Town of Philipstown Planning Board 
October 12, 2012 
Page 2 

RE: Graymoor - New Friary; Old West Point Road 

Based upon the information contained on the site plan drawings, it appears that all demolition and new 
construction will take place within previously-developed areas of the site. The property includes both steep 
slopes and town-regulated wetlands. While no wetlands or buffer areas are proposed to be disturbed by the 
development planned, some disturbances of steep slopes will occur. Further, the parcel lies within "Scenic" and 
"Ridge Line Protection" overlay zones. These specific slope disturbances, as well as visibility of the new Friary, 
must be quantified as the project is processed by the Board. 

A pre-application meeting was held with the applicant on June 15, 2012. As the Board has not yet conducted any 
detailed review of the proposal, we wish to offer the following preliminary comments on the matter. The 
applicant should recognize that as the project design elements are refined through the Board's review process, 
further comments will be forthcoming. It is also recognized that many of the issues raised below may not actually 
be resolved until later in the review process. However, we wish to make this initial assessment as detailed as the 
present design information permits, to assist the design professionals as much as possible. 

In this context, we offer the following: 

PRELIMINARY CONSIDERATIONS - Pursuant to the terms of the new Ordinance, the Board should first accomplish 
the following: 

1.	 Classification of the Project - As the project exceeds one or more of the thresholds established in §175-63, 
the project should be deemed as a "Major" project, with the application processed under the procedures and 
requirements of §175-65 and §175-66. 

2.	 "Completeness" ofApplication - Upon classification of the project as "Major", initially the applicant is 
required to have a preliminary conference with the Planning Board to discuss the development proposal and 
determine information required to be submitted. 

The October 12,2012 Board meeting may serve for this purpose, to allow the Board to offer initial comments 
to the applicant on the application. 

Further, it is noted that the Town Building Inspector has issued a "No Violations" letter to the Planning Board, for 
your use in processing the application. Therefore, based upon my review of the application, it appears that the 
level of detail contained on the supporting plans and technical materials are sufficient for the Board to deem the 
application as "complete". 

It is also noted that the 17% "impervious surface coverage" exceeds the 10% maximum specified for the IC zone, 
as is the "height" limitation (of 40 feet) exceeded. Since these are "pre-existing" conditions, the Board's Attorney 
should merely confirm that the application can be processed by the Planning Board without any relief from the 
Zoning Board of Appeals. Otherwise, referral to the ZBA will be required. 

SEQR - The project appears to represent an "Unlisted" action pursuant to SEQR. Given the project's classification 
as "Major", a long form Environmental Assessment Form has been filed as part of the application. 

REFERRAlS- Once the application is deemed "complete", the project should be referred to the following agencies: 
•	 Putnam County Department of Planning (proximity to NYS Route 9) 
•	 Putnam County Health Department 
•	 Philipstown Conservation Board 

@,,, 
Ronald J. Gainer, P.E. PLLe 



Town of Philipstown Planning Board 
October 12, 2012 
Page 3 

RE:	 Graymoor - New Friary; Old West Point Road 

PRELIMINARY TECHNICAL CONCERNS - While this meeting represents the applicant's initial appearance before 
the Board, to assist their design professionals as the technical aspects ofthe project are enhanced, we have 
enclosed preliminary technical comments for their review and attention. It should be recognized that more 
detailed comments may be expected as the Site Plan drawings are refined. 

Given the preliminary nature ofthe application, we strongly recommend that the Board initially conduct a site 
inspection of the overall site and specific area proposed for development, in order to evaluate site-specific issues 
and potential environmental concerns ofthe development proposal. Thereafter, the applicant should refine the 
project plans as necessary in order to resolve the Board's field comments and technical concerns ofthe Board's 
consultants. 

Once the Board is satisfied with the project's layout and design details, a public hearing (which is mandatory for 
"Major" projects) could subsequently be considered. 

We trust that these preliminary comments are adequate for the Board and applicant's consultant. Should you 
have any questions, please don't hesitate to contact us. 

c:	 Roger Chirico, Highway Superintendent 
Kevin Donohue,-Code Enforcement Officer 

Stephen Gaba, Esq. 
Applicant 

Ronald J. Gainer. P.E. PLLC 



Town of Philipstown Planning Board 
October 12, 2012 
Page 4 

RE: Graymoor - New Friary; Old West Point Road 

Preliminary Technical Comments 

Badey & Watson Plans 

General 
1.	 The extent of disturbances to occur to the various regulated steep slope categories should be 

determined. 
2.	 Since the project lies within a "ridgeline protection" overlay zone, the project's visibility to off-site 

receptors should be established. 
3.	 Any expected change in resident population should be established, and an analysis of the capacities 

of the existing water supply and wastewater disposal systems provided to determine whether any 
improvements to these utilities will be necessary. 

4.	 The area of overall site disturbance, as well as the extent of "new" impervious surfaces, should be 
specified on plan, so as to establish the technical elements required in the SWPPP which must be 
developed for the project. 

Sheet 4 
5.	 Any new drainage facilities proposed are expected to incorporate all necessary detail information 

(frame/grate and invert elevations). Further, a stormwater management report should be provided 
to document existing and proposed drainage patterns and stormwater run-off, and identify any 
appropriate mitigation required. 

Sheet 5 
6.	 The purpose of the re-grading which is indicated to the south of the site development planned 

should be explained. 

Sheet 7 
7.	 The number and size of plantings should be specified in the table. 

Sheets 8 & 9 
8.	 Various construction details provided are lacking necessary technical information/data. We propose 

to work directly with the design consultant to resolve these issues. 

Alfandre Architecture PC Plans 

9.	 The building renderings should clearly denote all building materials of construction, colors, etc. for 
the Board's review and acceptance. 

Ronald J. Gainer, P.E. PLLC 
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\ \ """ "" ""~~ ~ ~ Landscape Design 

Glennon J. Watson, L.S.3063 Route 9, Cold Spring, New York 10516 
John P. Delano, P.E. 

(845)265-9217 (877)3.141593 (NY Toll Free) (845)265-4428 (Fax) Peter Meisler, L.S. 
email: info@bacley-watson.com website: www.badey-watson.com Stephen R. Miller, L.S. 

Jennifer W. Reap, L.S. 

Robert S. Miglin, Jr., L.S.
 
Mary Rice, R.L.A., Consultant
 

George A. Badey, L.S., (1973-2011)
 

November 1,2012 

Michael Leonard, Chairman
 
Philipstown Planning Board
 
Town Hall, 238 Main Street
 
Cold Spring, NY 10516
 

RE: 7 Garrison Landing - Request to Revise Resolution PB#I-12 

Dear Mr. Leonard: 

This letter is our formal request that the Planning Board revise/correct the captioned resolution 
by adding approval/issuance of the Wetlands Permit that was also part of the application. We 
are certain that this omission was an oversight and one we did not catch until recently as we 
were checking to be certain all of the conditions of the resolution were addressed or being 
addressed. 

In support, we attach the portions of the following documents showing that an application for 
the permit was submitted with the application for site plan approval and that the matter was 
referred to the CAC (now CAB), although it appears from the resolution that the CAC did not 
comment. 

CJ Application for Site Plan Approval dated January 4, 2012, showing date of application 
CJ Application for Wetlands Permit dated January 5,2012, showing date of application 
CJ Memo from Ron Gainer dated January 19, 2012, acknowledging the Wetlands Pennit 

application 
CJ Resolution PB#12, dated March 15, 2012, indicating that referral to CAC had been 

made. 

Owners of the records of:
 
• Joseph S. Agnoli • Barger & Hustis • Burgess & Behr • Roy Burgess. Vincent BUffilano • Hudson Valley Engineering Company • G. Radcliff Hustis •
 

• Peter R. Hustis • J. Wilbur Irish. James W. Irish, Jr. • Douglas A. Merritt. E.B. Moebus • Reynolds & Chase. General Jacob Schofield •
 
• Sidney Schofield • Allan Smith. Taconic Surveying and Engineering • D. Walcutt •
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Members will undoubtedly remember that a previous site plan approval and wetlands permit 
were issued for this site. This earlier approval was for modification to of the site and building 
for office space. The current site plan requires a little more site work than the earlier plan. 
This additional disturbance, in our view, required a new wetlands permit, which is why we 
applied for it. 

Please place this request on the agenda for the Planning Board meeting scheduled for 
November 15, 2012, at which time we are hopeful that the Planning Board will issue a revised 
resolution and the requested wetlands permit. 

As always, thank you for your consideration. 

Yours truly, 
BAnEY & WATSON, 
Surveying & Engineering, P. C. 

ik,~~1 ~ • 
by
 
Glennon J. Watson, L.S.
 

Enclosure (4)
 
GJWlbms
 
cc: File 78-118B\MLOINVI2BP_ReqRevReso.doc 

BADEY & WATSON
 
Surveying & Engineering, P.C. 
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PUTNAM COUNTY, NEW Y 0 R K 

APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF	 SPECIAL USE PERMIT OR SITE PLAN 

The undersigned hereby make application to the Planning Board of the Town of Philipstown 
under the Part-One Subdivision Regulations for one of the following (check one): 

I. Identification of Applicant: 

a. Applicant (name)	 Garrison Properties, LLC 

address	 2015 Route 9 P.O. Box 348 

Garrison, NY 10524 

b. Owner of property if not same as Applicant:
 

(name) Garrison Station Plaza, Inc. Tel. 914-262-2156
 

address	 P.O. Box 205 

Garrison, NY 10524 
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II. Attachments: Each of the following, when app~icable, shall be attached to 
and are made a part of this Application (check the items attached). 

c=J	 AppendiK A-1: Affidavit of Ownership, executed by the individual, or by the 
general partner of a partnership, that is the owner of property if not same 
as the Applicant; or 

~	 Appendix A-2: Affidavit of Ownership, executed by a corporation that is the 
owner of property if not same as the Applicant. 

~	 Appendix B-1: certification executed by the Applicant if the Applicant is a 
partnership, corporation, association or business trust. 

~	 Appendix B-2: certification executed by the owner of property if the owner is a 
partnership, corporation, association or business trust. 

~	 Appendix C: Disclosure Statement under Sec. 809 of the General Municipal Law. 

~	 Appendix DD: Identification of Property and Proposal. 

~	 Appendix EE: Identification of Plans and Documents. 

Appendix FF: Request to omit certain plan elements (Par. 31.3c=J 
or 33.3) if any are requested under Item III of this Application 
(attach a statement specifying the request and reasons). 

~	 EAF - Environmental Assessment Form 

~	 Application Checklist 

page 2 of 3 



III. Plan Requests and Authorizations: 

a.	 As part of this Application, request is hereby made to the O() Planning 
Board ( ) Board of Appeals to determine that all or part of Site Plan 
and architectural plan information specified in par. 31.2.2 and 
33.2.2 and 33.2.3 is not necessary and need not be submitted 

~	 None requested. 

[]	 Request, as set forth in Appendix FF, together with the 
reasons therefore. 

b.	 The Applicant and Owner hereby grant to the Planning Board, Board of 
Appeals and Zoning Administrative Officer, and their authorized agents, 
permission to enter upon the property that is the subject of this Appli­
cation for the purpose of inspection and enforcement of the Zoning Law, 
including the taking of tests and materials samples. 

ApplicantIV. Endorsements: 

Date January 4, 2012 
by Chip AllemanD, Vice President 

(authorized Agent) 

Owner Garrison Station Plaza, Inc. 

(Signedl.~4!vI(Q:i~Date January 4, 2012 
by Marg et O'Sullivan, Secretary 

(authorized Agent) 

ant1lJoMperties, LLC 
_~~"'II 

(Signed) ~~IIJ-3~_~'------­
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------------------

Main StreetTOWN OF PHILIPSTOWN 
Cold Spring, NY, 10516PUTNAM COUNTY, NEWYORK 
(845) 265-5202 

APPLICATION FOR WETLANDS PERMIT 

Note to Applicant: 

Submit the completed application to the appropriate permitting authoirty. The application for Wetlands Permit 
should be sumbitte simultaneously with any related application (e.g. subdivision approval, site plan approval, 

special use permit, etc.) being made to the permitting authority. 

(Office Use Only) 

Application # 0 Permitting Authority 

Received by: 0 Z.B.A 

Date 0 Planning Board 

Fee 0 Wetlands Inspector 

Pursuant to Chapter 93 of the Code of the Town of Philipstown, entitled "Freshwater Wetlands and 
Watercourse Law of the Town of Philipstown" (Wetlands Law), the undersigned hereby applies for a 
Wetlands Permit to conduct a regulated activity in a controlled area. 

1. Owner; Name: Garrison Station Plaza, Inc. 

P.O. Box 205 Address: 

(914) 262-2156Telephone: 

2. Agent Name: Garrison Properties, LLC (applicant) 
(Applicant must be owner of the land The Appilcation may be managed by an authoirzed agent of 

such person possessing a notarized letter of consent from the owner.) 

Name of Agent Garrison Properties, LLC 

If Corporation, give names of officers:
 

Sharon Saul Davis (President), Christopher Davis (Vice-President) and
 

Chip Allemann (Vice-President)
 

Mailing Address 2_0_15_R_o_u_te_9_G_a_r_ri_so_n....:.,_N_e_w_Y_o_rk_1_0_5_2_4 _ 

Telephone: (845) 424-3604 

3. Location of Proposed Activity:
 

7 Garrison Landing, Garrison
 

Tax Map No.: 60.17-1-7 

Acreage of Controlled Area Affected: 0.190 

4. Type of Activity: (See list of regulated activities) 

Exterior renovation of existing multi-use structure. Construction of new, and rehab. of existing 
impervious surfaces (hardscape). Installation of a new wastewater treatment system. 

5. Other permit(s) required and agency or agencies responsible for granting such permits such 
as but not limited to P.C.B.O.H., N.Y.D.E.C., Amry core of Engineers, EPA, DOT, Building Dept.
 

Planning Board and Z.B.A.
 



Town of Philipstown Planning Board - Site Plan, Putnam County Depan",ent of Health ­
On-Site Wastewater Treatment Plant, New York State Department of Environmental 
Conservation - Surface Discharge and Stream Disturbance Permits 

6. Each copy of this application shall be accompanied by: 

a. A detailed description of the proposed activity and a comparison of the acitivity to the 
criteria for approval specified in §93-8 of the Wetlands Law (see below) 

b. A completed short form environmental assessment form. 

c. A map prepared by a licensed surveyor landscape architect or engineer showing: 

1, The controlled area(s) wetland buffer zone I 00 feat from the edge of any wetlands, lakes, ponds or 
streams on the site: 

2. Any wetland or watercourse therein and the location thereof; 

3. The location, extent, and nature of the proposed activity 

D. The names of claimants of water rights in the wetland or watercourse of whom the 
applicant has record notice and the names and address of all owners of record of 
properties abutting and directly across from the proposed activity as shown on the 
latest tax record. 

(Note: Any map, plat or plan showing the above information that is required to be submitted for any 
other permit or approval in connection with the regulated activity, and that is acceptable to the 
Permlitting Authority, may be used.) 

Date 01/05/12 

s~o~?1Z1Jj 



RONALD J. GAINER, P.E., PLLe 
31 Baldwin Road, Patterson, NY 12563
 

Mailing Address: PO BOX 417, Pawling, NY 12564
 

office 845-878-6507 cell 845-527-1432 

TO: Town of Philipstown Planning Board DATE: January 19,2012 

FROM: Ronald J. Gainer, PE SUBJ: Garrison Properties LLC; Station Road 

Project Scope: Proposed Site Plan
 
Zoning District: "HM" ( Hamlet Mixed use District)
 

We have reviewed the Site Plan prepared by Badey & Watson, P.C. concerning a proposed mixed use
 
development comprising 2 apartments, retail sales and a restaurant of the former Guinan's Store in Garrison. The
 
existing structure lies on a 6.674 acre parcel, and will be renovated as part of this application. A new on-site
 
wastewater treatment facility is proposed, which will involve a surface discharge.
 

The property lies along the easterly shore of the Hudson River, and is within the 100 year flood boundary. By way
 
of background, the site preViously was granted Site Plan approval by the Planning Board in October, 2010 for
 
office/apartment uses in the premises. During this review, the New York State Office of Parks, Recreation and
 
Historic Preservation (NYSOPRHP) offered recommendations as the exterior renovations proposed at that time.
 
This latest application is governed by the Town's new Zoning Ordinance.
 

As the Board has not yet conducted any detailed review of the proposal, we wish to offer the following
 
preliminary comments on the matter. The applicant should recognize that as the project design elements are
 
refined through the Board's review process, further comments will be forthcoming. It is also recognized that
 
many of the issues raised below may not actually be resolved until later in the review process. However, we wish
 
to make this initial assessment as detailed as the present design information permits, to assist the design
 
professional as much as possible. In this context, we offer the following:
 

PREUMINARY CONSIDERATIONS - Pursuant to the terms of the new Ordinance, the Board should first accomplish
 
the following:
 

1.	 Classification o/the Projeet- As the project does not appear to exceed any ofthe thresholds established in
 
the new Zoning Law, the project may be deemed as a "Minor" project, and so the application can be
 
processed under the procedures and requirements of §175-67.
 

2.	 "Completenessll ofApplication - The January 19, 2012 Board meeting offers the Board an ability to offer their 
initial comments on the application. 

Initially, the applicant should prOVide to the Board documentation as to the site's authorization and ability to 
utilize on-street parking along Station Road to satisfy their parking requirements. A review of the project's 
water demands and wastewater generation should also be provided. 

Further, following the procedures established by the new Zoning Code, it is suggested that the applicant meet 
with the Zoning Administrator and Town Engineer to discuss the overall application package and whether any 
needed plan refinements are necessary. In this way, the plans can be revised, and a complete application can 
be developed so that it may then be processed by the Board. We therefore suggest that "Completeness" not 
be established until this meeting with the Town's Zoning Administrator. 

U:\78-118B\Ol-19-12 memo-Garrison Properties.rjg.doc 



January 19,2012 
Page 2 

RE: Garrison Properties, LLC - Site Plan 

SEaR - The project appears to represent an "Unlisted" action pursuant to SEQR. The applicant has filed a long 
form Parts 1 &2 Environmental Assessment Form, for the Board's review. There are matters on Part 2 of the form 
which appear to warrant revision. We propose to work directly with the applicant's consultant to have these 
addressed, and a new Part 2 filed for the Board's consideration. 

Since this is an "Unlisted" action procedurally the Board has the discretion of whether or not to conduct a 
coordinated review. 1fthe Board chooses to perform a coordinated environmental review they should initially 
declare their intent to become Lead Agency and notify other involved agencies. After 30 days has elapsed, the 
Board may then consider making a SEQRA Declaration of Significance. However, if a non-coordinated review is 
decided, the Board can make a SEQRA Declaration as soon as they believe they have all ofthe information 
req uired to arrive at this decision. 

REFERRALS- Once the application is deemed complete, the project should be referred to the following agencies: 
• Putnam County Department of Planning 
• Town of Philipstown CAC (wetlands permit required) 

• NYSOPRHP 
• Putnam County Department of Health 

Given that this is the Board's first opportunity to discuss the application, we suggest that the Board initially 
determine whether a site inspection of the proposal should be conducted to evaluate site-specific issues and 
potential environmental concerns. Thereafter, once the Board's field comments are resolved, and the Board is 
satisfied with their understanding of the project, the Board should determine whether a public hearing should be 
held (which is discretionary for "Minor" projects). 

We trust that these preliminary comments are adequate for the Board and applicant's consultant. Should you 
have any questions, please don't hesitate to contact us. 

c:	 Roger Chirico, Highway Superintendent
 
Kevin Donohue, Code Enforcement Officer
 
Stephen Gaba, Esq.
 
Applicant
 

Ronald J. Gainer, P.E. PLLC 



Garrison Properties LLC 
March 15,2012 

PHILIPSTOWN PLANNING BOARD 

TOWN OF PHILIPSTOWN, NEW YORK 

RESOLUTION # a Garrison Properties, LLC. 6.674 Acres of Land located on Station Road. Tax 
Map # 60.17-1-7. 

WHEREAS, Garrison Properties, LLC is the owner of a parcelloeated on Station Road in the 

"HM" Zoning District; and 

WHEREAS, an ~pplication was made to the Planning Board of the Town of Philipstown by 

Garrison Properties, lLC for Site Plan approval of a change in use of the property from office/apartment 

uses to a proposed mixed use development comprising 2 apartments, retail sales and a restaurant of the 

former Guinan's Store In Garrison, including building renovations and associated site improvements 

involving construction of a formal sewage treatment plant for the premises, which will involve a surface 

discharge; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board has completed SEQRA review for this project; and 

WHEREAS, a duly advertised public hearing on the application has been held; and 

WHEREAS, referral of the application to the New York State Office of Parks, Recreation and 

Historic Preservation (NYSOPRHP) was perfonned pursuant to the Board's environmental review of the 

project, with NYSOPRHP issuing a notice of "No Adverse Impacts", haVing no concerns to the change in 

use and building renovations being proposed; and 

WHEREAS, referral of the application pursuant to GML §239-m has been duly made to the 

Putnam County Planning Department, which has responded with approval of the project; and 

WHEREAS, referral of the application was duly made to the Town Conservation Advisory 

Committee, and which offered no concerns to the project; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board has carefully considered all of the comments raised by the public, . 

the Board's consultants, and other interested agencies, organizations and officials; and 

WHEREAS, the applicant has submitted the following materials for consideration: 

Author Title Last Revision Date 

Badey & Watson, PC Site Plan January 5,2012 

Badey & Watson, PC Sewage Treatment Plant 

Jeff Wilkinson, RA Sketch views, building renovations & colored renderings 

WHEREAS, the Site Plan drawings have been revised to address prior concerns of the Board and 

Town Engineer's office: and 

WHEREAS, the Town Planning Board has been duly authorized to grant Site Plan approval for 

property located within the Town; and 

- 1 ­



WHEREAS, appropriate application fees have been received by the Town; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that 

~itePfan Approval: 

1)	 The Planning Board finds that the applicant has met the requirements of Town of Philipstown 

Chapter 175 for.granting of site plan approval; and 

2)	 The Planning Board hereby grants Site Plan approval of the improvements depicted on the 

plans listed above subject to the following conditions: 

A.	 ~eceipt of the approval of the Putnam County Department of Health and New 

York State Department of Environmental Conservation for the Sewage Treatment 

Plant proposed to serve th~ premises. 

B.	 Provision of an erosion/sediment control plan conforming to applicable NYSand 

Town Stormwater Ppllution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) re~uirements, and 

including all necessary construction details required therein, acceptable to the 

Town Engineer. 

C.	 Receipt of all required regulatory permits for the intended Sewage Treatment 

Plant discharge to the Hudson River. 

D.	 Receipt of a letter from the Town Zoning Administrator confirming that there are 

no outstanding violations on the property. 

E.	 Receipt of written documentation from the owner of the Station Road R.O.W, that 

the on-street parking shown on the site plan shall be assigned exclusively fo.r the 

use of the Garrison Properties LLC site. 

F.	 Payment of all outstanding fees for review and approval of this application. 

3} The Chairman is authorized as officer of the Planning Board to endorse the site plans when 
C?nditions A though F has been met. 

4} This conditional Site Plan approval shall expire in one year from the date ofthis resolution, 

unless such improvements shall have been certified as completed. 

Adopted at a meeting of the Philipstown Planning Board on March 15, 2012. 

PHILIPSTOWN PLANNING BOARD 

.".	 .~ 
LjCk:::~~ 

GC:	 Richard Shea, Town SUpervisor 
David Klotz/e, Wetlands Inl?pector 
Kevin QClnQhl!e, Code EnforcemElnt Officer 
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